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LTL NUMBER: 10334 DATE: 09-20-2006
PREPARED FOR: PRECISION ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING
CATALOG NUMBER: 0505S-02-C-4-OP/PB-X-120T5HO
LUMINAIRE: EXTRUDED ALUMINUM HOUSING, FORMED SPECULAR ALUMINUM

REFLECTORS, 29 CELL, 3/4" DEEP, FORMED SEMI-SPECULAR
ALUMINUM LOUVER, OPEN TOP.

LAMPS: TWO 54 WATT HIGH OUTPUT T5 LINEAR FLUORESCENT LAMPS RATED AT
4400 LUMENS EACH.

LAMP CATALOG NUMBER: PHILIPS F54T5/841/HO/ALTO
BALLAST: ONE UNIVERSAL LIGHTING TECHNOLOGIES B254PUNV-D
MOUNTING: PENDANT

LUMEN TO CANDELA RATIO USED = 9.18
TOTAL INPUT WATTS =117.9 AT 120.0 VOLTS
THE 0 DEGREE PLANE IS PARALLEL WITH THE LAMPS.

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION FLUX
0.0 22.5 45.0 67.5 90.0

0 1002 1002 1002 1002 1002
5 996 996 1004 1000 1003 95
15 937 947 987 1017 1036 279
25 843 875 990 1110 1148 457
35 716 794 960 1002 1036 567
45 561 702 776 818 882 585
55 353 503 576 633 683 489
65 52 98 195 240 291 191
75 10 13 18 36 52 36
85 2 2 2 2 3 3
90 1 1 2 2 2
95 44 65 17 11 12 54
105 191 519 494 365 339 442
115 377 676 1027 1106 1091 866
125 562 758 1152 1408 1488 968
135 731 862 1147 1374 1460 867
145 877 967 1110 1281 1349 702
155 995 1046 1129 1190 1215 517
165 1078 1097 1138 1167 1178 321
175 1120 1115 1123 1124 1123 107
180 1116 1116 1116 1116 1116

ZONAL LUMEN SUMMARY
ZONE LUMENS %LAMP %FIXT
0- 30 831 9.4 11.0
0- 40 1399 15.9 18.5
0- 60 2473 28.1 32.8
0- 90 2703 30.7 35.8
90-120 1362 15.5 18.0
90-130 2330 26.5 30.9
90-150 3898 44.3 51.7
90-180 4843 55.0 64.2
0-180 7546 85.8 100.0

TOTAL LUMINAIRE EFFICIENCY: 85.8%
CIE TYPE: SEMI-INDIRECT
PLANE: 0-DEG 90-DEG
SPACING CRITERIA: 1.2 1.5
SHIELDING ANGLES: 30 28
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PREPARED FOR: PRECISION ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING

COEFFICIENTS OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD

EFFECTIVE FLOOR CAVITY REFLECTANCE 0.20

RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0

0 89 89 89 89 81 81 81 81 65 65 65 50 50 50 37 37 37 31

1 82 78 75 73 74 71 69 66 58 56 54 45 44 43 34 33 33 27

2 75 69 65 61 68 63 59 56 51 49 46 41 39 37 31 30 29 24

3 69 61 56 51 62 56 51 47 46 42 40 36 34 32 28 26 25 21

4 63 55 48 43 57 50 44 40 41 37 34 33 30 28 25 23 22 18

5 58 48 42 37 52 44 39 34 36 32 29 29 26 24 22 20 19 16

6 53 43 37 32 48 40 34 30 33 28 25 26 23 21 20 18 16 14

7 49 39 32 28 44 35 30 26 29 25 22 23 20 18 18 16 14 12

8 45 35 28 24 41 32 26 22 26 22 19 21 18 16 16 14 12 10

9 41 31 25 21 37 29 23 19 24 19 16 19 16 14 14 12 11 9

10 38 28 22 18 35 26 21 17 21 17 14 17 14 12 13 11 9 8

PLANE: 0-DEG 90-DEG
LUMINOUS LENGTH: 43.875 2.625

LUMINANCE IN CANDELA PER SQUARE METER

ANGLE AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE
IN DEG 0-DEG 45-DEG 90-DEG

0 13484. 13484. 13484.
45 10677. 14768. 16786.
55 8282. 13514. 16024.
65 1656. 6209. 9266.
75 520. 936. 2704.
85 309. 309. 463.



THIS TEST WAS CONDUCTED USING RELATIVE PHOTOMETRY TECHNIQUES ACCORDING TO STANDARD IESNA PROCEDURES. THE

USER MUST THEREFORE USE CAUTION IN THE FOLLOWING SITUATIONS: 1) THIS TEST WAS PERFORMED USING A

SPECIFIC BALLAST/LAMP COMBINATION. EXTRAPOLATION OF THESE DATA FOR OTHER BALLAST/LAMP COMBINATIONS MAY

PRODUCE ERRONEOUS RESULTS. 2) ACCORDING TO IESNA PROCEDURES, THE BALLAST(S) AND LAMP(S) ARE PRESUMED

TO PRODUCE 100% OF RATED OUTPUT. AN APPROPRIATE BALLAST FACTOR MUST BE APPLIED TO THE LUMEN OUTPUT

RATINGS AND LUMINOUS INTENSITY VALUES GIVEN. 3) THIS TEST WAS CONDUCTED IN A CONTROLLED LABORATORY

ENVIRONMENT WHERE THE AMBIENT TEMPERATURE WAS HELD AT 25�C �1�C. FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER PARTICULARLY

IN REGARDS TO CHANGE IN LUMINOUS OUTPUT AS A RESULT OF DIFFERENCE IN AMBIENT TEMPERATURE AND METHOD OF

MOUNTING THE LUMINAIRE.
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CANDELA DISTRIBUTION
0.0 22.5 45.0 67.5 90.0

0 1002 1002 1002 1002 1002
5 996 996 1004 1000 1003
10 972 976 997 1006 1013
15 937 947 987 1017 1036
20 894 913 978 1059 1104
25 843 875 990 1110 1148
30 784 834 1004 1075 1105
35 716 794 960 1002 1036
40 640 753 874 911 948
45 561 702 776 818 882
50 472 622 680 773 849
55 353 503 576 633 683
60 176 313 402 414 418
65 52 98 195 240 291
70 20 28 63 164 274
75 10 13 18 36 52
80 5 6 8 11 16
85 2 2 2 2 3
90 1 1 2 2 2
95 44 65 17 11 12
100 109 313 189 141 122
105 191 519 494 365 339
110 282 623 830 748 698
115 377 676 1027 1106 1091
120 471 719 1127 1305 1344
125 562 758 1152 1408 1488
130 649 805 1155 1411 1513
135 731 862 1147 1374 1460
140 808 917 1125 1333 1409
145 877 967 1110 1281 1349
150 940 1009 1119 1213 1264
155 995 1046 1129 1190 1215
160 1042 1075 1139 1179 1196
165 1078 1097 1138 1167 1178
170 1105 1108 1134 1145 1149
175 1120 1115 1123 1124 1123
180 1116 1116 1116 1116 1116

ZONAL LUMEN SUMMARY
0- 5 24.
5- 10 71.
10- 15 117.
15- 20 162.
20- 25 208.
25- 30 249.
30- 35 277.
35- 40 291.
40- 45 293.
45- 50 292.
50- 55 273.
55- 60 216.
60- 65 120.
65- 70 71.
70- 75 29.
75- 80 7.
80- 85 3.
85- 90 0.
90- 95 5.
95-100 49.
100-105 158.
105-110 285.
110-115 398.
115-120 467.
120-125 489.
125-130 480.
130-135 451.
135-140 415.
140-145 373.
145-150 328.
150-155 281.
155-160 236.
160-165 186.
165-170 134.
170-175 81.
175-180 27.


